From: Willamette Valley Moving

To: Council Clerk — Testimony

Subject: January 18th Hearing, Property comer of Council Crest and McDonnell Terrace
Date: Friday, January 13, 2023 11:44:56 AM

Attachments: Scan0121.pdf

To: City of Portland

Please see attached letter and documents for the hearing on January 18™ at 10:30 Property
disposition hearing corner of Council crest & McDonnell terrace.

| would appreciate a email confirmation that you have received this information.

Thank you

Roger Campbell

503-845-0561


mailto:willamettevalleymoving@msn.com
mailto:CCTestimony@portlandoregon.gov

To: City of Portland

Subject: City Council meeting January 1810:30 to decide whether to surplus the property at the corner
of Council crest & McDonald terrace.

My name is Roger Campbell | live at the corner of Council crest and McDonald terrace directly across
from the property in question. My family and | have lived there for the past 17 years. If the City decides
* to sell this property it would be devastating to us. Not only would we lose the view we have of the city,
mountains, and rivers, but we would have a 30-foot home staring down on us. We enjoy sitting in our
yard in the evening and this would be completely destroyed. Please do not sell this lot. It would bring
little money to the city and ruin our neighborhood.

It was our understanding that the City would never sell this property for development for the following
reason. On February 9th of 1996 the largest landslide in the SW Hills took place completely closing
Fairmount, (the street below) for a month. What followed was a 10-year legal battle between
landowner, neighbor, insurance company, and the City of Portland. The city paid two million in legal fees
to an out of state law firm to defend this case. The case was eventually decided by the Oregon supreme
court. The Court ruled that the City errored in the placement of stormwater drainage.

The City finally settled with the Property owners, George & Marietta Spada in 2006 ten years later. They
told the Spada’s they would never grant a permit for this property, forcing the Spada’s to agree to the
settlement. This is directly from Marietta Spada whom we have been in contact and who will be present
at the hearing on January 18%2023 The City needs to honor the agreement they made with the Spada’s
and the neighbors of Council Crest. '

Furthermore, the city contends that there has not been a Geotechnical study done deeming it
unbuildable. Likewise, there has not been a Geotechnical study done saying that it is buildable.

If there is not an issue with the property then why did as early as last month December 6" 2022 the
Bureau of environmental services put forth a Declaration of covenant to reserve future stormwater
sewer easement on that property. (Please see attachment #1) The City needs to be careful in
representing to any future purchaser of the property that it can be developed. The underlying issue here
is that the City doesn’t really know if the property is buildable or safe. The City of Portland Bureau of
buildings investigated after the slide August 1996 and determined that it presented a hazard to other
properties. {Please see attachment #2) In an estimate from April 1996 Wright/Deacon & Assoc.
geotechnical consultants wrote in their opinion that the slope is unstable and will require stabilization
before residential construction can be considered. (Please see attachment #3) At the very least the city
needs to have their own Geotechnical study done prior to selling this property. It would be irresponsible
and negligent to sell something that poises a hazard.

In conclusion, Other than personal and legal reasons, The City needs to take into account the people
who live in this neighborhood. Everyone that can walk, jog, bike, or drive, stop by there to take in the
view in the morning and evening. It is a neighborhood community area that should be preserved. The
City’s focus needs to be on improving neighborhoods, it needs to designate this property as a
greenspace or habitat, or sell it with a new easement as unbuildable. Anything else would be restarting
a battle that has been over for many years.

Sincerely Roger & Diana Campbell
T ey /Myﬂﬂ ) 132033
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DECLARATION OF COVENANT TO RESERVE FUTURE
STORMWATER SEWER EASEMENT

RECITALS

A. The City of Portland (“the City”), a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, is the
owner of that certain parcel of land (“the Property™) described as follows:

HEALY HEIGHTS & REPLAT, BLOCK 9, LOT 9

B. A public sewer line and appurtenances (“the Facﬂltles”) belonging to the City are located on
the property.

C. The City desires to reserve an easement in its favor to protect the Facilities if and when the City
conveys the Property, or the portion thereof encompassing all or part of the Facilities.

COVENANT

1. Upon the conveyance of the Property, or the portion thereof encompassing all or part of the
Facilities, a perpetual sewer easement (“the Easement”) will arise in favor of the City. Unless
the City terminates this covenant as provided herein, the Easement will be subject to the
following terms:

a. The Easement continues in perpetuity and binds all subsequent owners and occupants of
the Property. .

b. The Easement is described as follows (“the Easement Area™):
See Exhibit A — Easement Area, incorporated by reference.
c. The Easement gives the City the right to lay down, construct, reconstruct, operate, inspect,

o monitor and maintain the Facilities through, under, over and along the easement area and
to access the Easement Area.
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d. No utilities, buildings, facilities, easements, material storage, grade changes, or tree
planting will be allowed within the Easement Area without prior written consent of the
Director of the Bureau of Environmental Services. Landscaping which by its nature is
shallow-rooted and may be easily removed to permit access to the Facilities requires no
consent. ‘

2. This covenant may be terminated at the sole discretion of the City by written, recorded
instrument, but in no case until an easement benefiting the City and affecting the Facilities (if
then extant) has been recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director or their designee for the Bureau of Environmental
Services has hereunto set their hand this Z72 day of Npuz,n../e.u.. , 2022,

By: -
Bureau of Environmental Services Director or designee

STATE OF OREGON )
)
County of ﬂu!/mmé )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 27 day of _4/,;. Yo Jfr , 2022, by
Q_G_'wn Uch:y ana (Director or designee for the Bureau of
Environmental Services, City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon).
= OFFICIAL STAMP By %’”""aig‘”"“‘/
k) VIRGINIA DIANE BOWERS | Notary lic for Oregon
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON / / Y
#2" COMMISSION NO. issi ires: 2
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 1%32?0 My Commission Expires: _9//7
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Approved as to form
City Attorney for the City Attorney
2
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Exhibit A — Easement Area

A strip of land over and across a portion of Lot 9, Block 9, in the duly recorded Replat of
“Healy Heights”, filed in Plat Book 1178, Page 021, situated in the SW one-quarter of
Section 9, 18, 1E, W.M,, in the City of Portland, County of Multnomah, State of Oregon,
said strip being the northeasterly 20 feet of said Lot 9.

The Easement Area contains 1700 square feet, more or less.
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CITY OF 1120 S.W, 5th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-1992
Mailing Address: PO. Box 8120

po RT LAND, O REGO N : " Portland, Cregon 97207-8120

. (503) 823-7300
AX: (503) 823
5 BUREAU OF BUILDINGS . (o e

August 28, 1996

GEORGE J. & MARIETTA L. SPADA 7 /2‘( l/
4418 SW BERNARD DR. ,—/,i/ .
PORTLAND, OR 97201 7“{
RE: LOT 9, BLOCK 9, HEALY HEIGHTS; TAX ACCT NO. R-37110-1890

8
ﬁ?ﬂfa_clm-j' 72,

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Spada:

A landslide occurred on your property earlier this year. The Bureau of
Buildings investigated the slide and determined {t presented a hazard,
to other properties and the public right of way. At that time, I wrote
‘a letter informing you of the steps necessary to remove the hazard. One
of the steps is for you to apply for a permit. A permit is required for
the work to be done on your lot even if it is not in preparation for
building a structure. A recent inspection of the property by a City of
Portland building inspector disclosed that the conditions continue to
exist in violation of the Portland City Code.

You must take action within 30 days of the date of this letter to
correct the hazardous conditions on your property.

You should be aware that if you fail to take action to correct the
hazardous conditions within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter,
the City will take appropriate legal action to correct the conditions.
Property owners found in violation of City Code may be fined up to
$1,000.00 a day for each day of continuing wvioclation.

Additionally, if the City expends funds correcting the conditions, the
owner will be personally liable for all the City's costs, including all
overhead and processing costs. These charges will also be made a lien
against the properties and will accrue additional service charges and
interest until paid. '

You can avoid the possibility of these charges and penalties by taking
the necessary actions to correct the hazardous conditions within the
time frame set forth above. o

If you have any questions please immediately call Mike Hagerty, Chief
Engineer at 823-7538.

Sincerely,

77 4

MARG. M. MAHONEY, DIRECT
BUREAU OF BUILDINGS

cc: City Attorney

CITY 100047

PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT
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WRIGHT/ DEACON & ASSOC., INC. .
Geotechnical Consultants ’ [ 4
19 N.W. 5th Avenue, Suite 208 e Portland, Oregon 97209 e Telephone (503) 227-5102

Arpack &3

April 19, 1996

PLAINTIFF’S
5 EXHIBIT

- Mr. George Spada
720 Northwest Flanders, Suite 200

Portland, Oregon 97232 M

RE: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
FAR SLOPE FAILURE ON PROPERTY
AT SW COUNCIL CREST DRIVE AND DAVIS TERRACE
PORTLAND, OREGON

Dear Mr. Spada:

In response to your request, we propose herewith to conduct a geotechnical investigation of the
above-referenced slope failure on your property located at the junction of SW Council Crest Drive
and McDonell Terrace. The purpose of the investigation is to develop subsurface information in
order to provide recommendations for the design of a support system to stabilize the slope.

It is our understanding that the slope failure on the property occurred following heavy rains during
the week of February 5 to 8, 1996. Soils underlying the site liquefied and flowed easterly down the

ravine slope, leaving a 20- to 25-foot, steep slope scarp. Our previous subsurface investigations

report of March 8, 1995, indicates that the slope is underlain by approximately 18 feet of manmade

fill, which overlies weathered basalt from 24 to 61 feet. It is our opinion that the slope is presently

unstable and will require stabilization before residential construction can be considered.

We propose to conduct the following investigations:

1. Drill one boring to a depth of approximately 20 feet near the toe of the present slope.
Wright/Deacon will retain a reliable drilling with portable drilling equipment to drill and
sample the borings. Samples will be taken at 2.5-foot intervals by means of a modified
Standard Penetration Test using a 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler. A geologist with
our firm will log the boring and obtain samples for laboratory testing.

2. Accomplish limited laboratory testing (visual classification and natural water content).

3. Undertake engineering studies based on subsurface conditions and laboratory testing
and provide engineering recommendations for slope stabilization. :

5. Prepare and submit a written report in five copies outlining the results of the
investigations together with our recommendations.

Our fee for the scope of work outlined above and the terms under which our services are offered
will be in accordance with the attached fee schedule F-3L/A. We estimate the cost of the work with
test pits to be approximately $6,700.00 to $7,000.00, and we agree not to exceed this amount without

Walter L. Wright, P.E. Robert J. Deacon, P.G.
President Executive Vice President
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your prior written authorization. A cost estimate for our services is attached. If services or
conferences are desired after the submission of our report, upon mutual agreement the cost would
be in addition and would be invoiced in accordance with the attached Fee Schedule F-3L/A.

It is understood that you will make available to us at no cost, plans, surveys, rights of entry, utility
locations, and other information which would assist us in our work. Although reasonable care and
diligence will be maintained during our field work, we and/or our Subcontractor will not be
responsible for damage to utilities that are not shown on or are incorrectly shown on available

drawings.
We are prepared to begin the work on Monday, April 22, 1996. Field work should be completed
in one day and laboratory testing in about one week. We anticipate that the final report will be

completed and delivered within 21 days after completion of the field work. Information can be
provided as soon as it becomes available.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to completing the work.

Very truly yours,

WRIGHT/DEACON & ASSOC., INC.

(YLl

"~ \Robert J. D'caclén, CE.G.

WLW:ejs
Enclosures: Cost Estimate
Agreement for Professional Services F-3L/A







From: Brook Howard

To: Council Clerk — Testimony

Cc: Bowers, Virginia; Ann Howard

Subject: Comment on Agenda Item 42, Jan 18-19
Date: Monday, January 16, 2023 8:59:51 PM

Portland City Council
Re: Real property ID #R178250:

Letters included in Exhibit D clearly demonstrate the neighbors® well-
considered opposition to the reversion of the lot in question to
private property. The City and neighborhood would be well served by
rejection of the proposed transfer of ownership. The City would be
making a serious mistake from the standpoint of environmental,
architectural, and neighborhood values (and perhaps legal issues).
Transfer to private ownership from Environmental Services would be
a disservice to the environment, as well as neighborhood quality of
life.

Brook Howard
Ann Howard

4243 SW McDonnell Terrace
Portland, OR 97239
503-347-3658


mailto:holbrook55@gmail.com
mailto:CCTestimony@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Virginia.Bowers@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:oregann@gmail.com
http://voice.google.com/calls?a=nc,%2B15033473658

From: crowncust®aol.com

To: Council Clerk — Testimony

Subject: Fwd: Fred Spada - cease and desist sale of property Council Crest and McDonell Terrace per settle agreement
bebtween city and my parents in 2006

Date: Monday, January 23, 2023 8:09:05 AM

Attachments: imaoel01.ong

—_Original Message—

From: crowncust@aol.com

To: MappsOffice@portlandoregon.gov <MappsOffice@portiandoregon.gov>

Sent: Mon, Jan 23, 2023 8:01 am

Subject: Re: Fred Spada - cease and desist sale of property Council Crest and McDonell Terrace per
settie agreement between city and my parents in 2006

Wanted to just inform you and Mapps that if this property is approved for sale Wednesday | will inform all
buyers, developers, real estate agents, etc. that they will face a lawsuit if they proceed with this property.
Also they state archivist contacted me Friday and he informed me since this was a major case, that was
brought in front of the supreme court, the city is in criminal violation of 2 OAR and one ORS for
destruction of the setflement agreement. | presented those in front of the city council and handed those to
your attomey. As you know | have a very extreme credible witness that submitted testimony that he told
my father to submit the no sale/no develop provision and physically saw it after it was signed by the city

attomey.

1 also was pissed you cut off my mother at the microphone so she would not be recorded when she
testified that you would not grant a permit ever to build.

1 will give you one of 2 options face a financially and embarrassing lawsuit for the developed lot value
today or hand it over to the park bureau, build a viewing deck, and call it Spada Point at Healy Heights.

BTW the city has not even put in a shovel. My parents were the last ones to physically touch the lot.

Fred Spada

——Original Message——-
From: Commissioner Mapps <MappsOffice@portlandoregon.gov>

To: crowncusi@aol.com <crowncust@aol.com>

Cc: Rodriguez, Michelle <Michelle_Rodriguez@portlandoregon.gov>

Sent: Wed, Aug 24, 2022 1:07 pm

Subject: RE: Fred Spada - cease and desist sale of property Council Crest and McDonell Terrace per
settle agreement between city and my parents in 2006

Hello Fred,

It was a pleasure connecting with you this afternoon. | am looping in my colleague Michelle
Rodriguez, our senior policy advisor and direct liaison to BES, to follow up on this directly.

Best Regards,


mailto:crowncust@aol.com
mailto:CCTestimony@portlandoregon.gov





Jackson Pahl (He/Him/His)

Constituent Services Representative
Office of Commissioner Mingus Mapps
Office: 503-823-3065 Cell: 503-865-6839

Jackson.Pahl@portlandoregon.gov

Join us at our next town hall! Sign up here

From: crowncust@aol.com <crowncust@aocl.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 1:05 PM

To: Commissioner Mapps <MappsOffice@portlandoregon.gov=

Subject: Fwd: Fred Spada - cease and desist sale of property Council Crest and McDonell Terrace per
settle agreement between city and my parents in 2006

—Original Message—
From: crowncust@aol com
To: Rachel.ruthenberg@portiandoregon.gov <Rachel ruthenberg@portlandoregon.govs;

| callson@port <el callison@portiand - yirgi 2port
<virginabowers@portlandoregon gov=>
Sent: Mon, Aug 8, 2022 11:36 am
Subject: Fred Spada - cease and desist sale of property Council Crest and McDonell Terrace per settle
agreement between city and my parents in 2006

Here is my cease and desist letter on the sale of property of Council Crest and McDonell Terrace per the
post court settiement agreement between my parents and the city in 2006.

Fred Spada


mailto:Jackson.Pahl@portlandoregon.gov
https://www.portland.gov/mapps/town-hall-page
mailto:crowncust@aol.com
mailto:Rachel.ruthenberg@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Rachel.ruthenberg@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:eli.callison@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:eli.callison@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:virginabowers@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:virginabowers@portlandoregon.gov

City Council Meeting - Wednesday, January 18, 2023 9:30 a.m.

Agenda No. First Name Last Name
~42-01 Preetha Krishnan
42-02 Fred Spada
42-03 Marietta Spada
42-04 Pat Wall
42-05 Mason Van Buren




	85 testimony
	220113_1145_Roger_Campbell_1
	220116_2059_Brook_Howard_1
	220123_0809_Fred_Spada_1

	85--42 t sign up

